

No. 12-15261

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DAVID LITMON, JR.,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Edward M. Chen, Judge  
Case No. 10-03894 EMC

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF**

---

Craig E. Stewart (129530)  
Skye D.Y. Langs (287908)  
JONES DAY  
1755 Embarcadero Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94303  
Telephone: (650) 739-3939  
Facsimile: (650) 739-3900  
E-mail: slangs@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
DAVID LITMON, JR.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A. Relevant Statutory Law .....	4
B. Mr. Litmon’s Registration Requirement.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    A LIFETIME, QUARTERLY, IN-PERSON REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO PROTECT PUBLIC SAFETY.....	13
A.    A Lifetime, Quarterly, In-Person Registration Requirement Unconstitutionally Infringes on Mr. Litmon’s Fundamental Right To Be Free from Restraint.....	14
B.    The Ninety-Day In-Person Registration Requirement Unconstitutionally Infringes on Mr. Litmon’s Fundamental Right To Work.....	18
1.    In-person registration every ninety days interferes with Mr. Litmon’s ability to work in a wide range of professions. ....	19
2.    The registration requirement should be reviewed under strict scrutiny.....	21
C.    The Enhanced Registration Requirement for Sexually Violent Predators Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Protect Public Safety. ....	22
II.   LIFETIME IN-PERSON REGISTRATION EVERY NINETY DAYS VIOLATES THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. REQUIRING SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATORS TO REGISTER EVERY NINETY DAYS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION BECAUSE SIMILARLY SITUATED OFFENDERS HAVE LESS ONEROUS REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS.....	26
A. There Is No Valid Reason To Require Sexually Violent Predators To Register More Frequently than Other Civilly Committed Sex Offenders.....	27
1. Sexually violent predators are similarly situated to mentally disordered offenders.....	28
2. Sexually violent predators are similarly situated to mentally disordered sex offenders.....	31
3. More frequent registration by sexually violent predators does not increase public safety.....	33
B. The Registration Requirement Violates Equal Protection Because There Is No Rational Reason To Treat Out-of-State Sexually Violent Predators Differently than Those Adjudicated In-State.....	35
1. Only sexually violent predators adjudicated in California courts are required to register every ninety days.....	36
2. Out-of-state sexually violent predators are similarly situated to those adjudicated in California courts.....	38
3. There is no rational reason to treat sexually violent predators adjudicated in-state differently than those adjudicated out-of-state.....	40
IV. SECTION 290.012(b) VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	42
A. Section 290.012(b) Is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Contains No Standards To Guide Its Application.....	43
B. Section 290.012(b) Encourages Arbitrary Enforcement that Deprives Registrants of Their Liberty.....	45
C. The Lack of Specificity in Section 290.012(b) Obstructs Meaningful Judicial Review.....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
V. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S POLICIES REGARDING SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR REGISTRATION ARE VOID FOR FAILING TO COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT. ....	50
A. The Department of Justice’s Policies Requiring In-Person Registration and Additional Information from Offenders Must Be Issued in Accordance with the California APA.....	51
B. The Department of Justice’s Policies Are Not Exempt from the Rulemaking Requirement Because They Do Not Fall Within Any Statutory Exceptions.....	53
1. The Department of Justice’s policies do not represent the only legally tenable interpretation of the law. ....	53
2. The Department of Justice’s registration form does not obviate the need to pass enabling regulations.....	55
C. The Department of Justice’s Policies Requiring Detailed In-Person Registration Every Ninety Days Are Void for Failing To Comply with the APA. ....	57
CONCLUSION .....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barry v. Bergen Cnty. Prob. Dep't</i> , 128 F.3d 152 (3rd Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Bradley v. State ex rel. White</i> , 990 S.W.2d 245 (Tex. 1999) .....	43, 44, 48
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26
<i>Cnty. of San Diego v. Bowen</i> , 82 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	51
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	43
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	18
<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Creekmore v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 648 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	46
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Doe I v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	24, 25
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	46
<i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Dow v. Circuit Court of the First Circuit</i> , 995 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	42
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	33
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	42, 48
<i>Green v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	18
<i>Hall v. City of L.A.</i> , 697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> , 356 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985).....	15
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 19
<i>Henry v. Lungren</i> , 164 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hinds Invs., LP v. Angioli</i> , 654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Calhoun</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 315 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	28
<i>James P. v. Lemahieu</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Haw. 2000).....	44
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	24, 25
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	42
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	34
<i>Lucas v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 66 F.3d 245 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19, 20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	14
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 132 P.3d 249 (Cal. 2006).....	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Ove v. Gwinn</i> , 264 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	13
<i>People v. Buffington</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 696 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	28
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> , 129 P.3d 29 (Cal. 2006).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. McKee</i> , 223 P.3d 566 (Cal. 2010).....	28
<i>People v. Oglesby</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 640 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977).....	33
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 189 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	27, 31, 33
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	43, 47
<i>Rowe v. Burton</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1372 (D. Alaska 1994) .....	15, 23
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	21
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	40
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	24, 25, 49
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	47
<i>Stoneham v. Rushen</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 130 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	56
<i>Tidewater Marine W., Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 927 P.2d 296 (Cal. 1996).....	52, 57, 58
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	13, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Perelman</i> , 695 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	43, 45
<i>W.P. v. Poritz</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1199 (D.N.J. 1996).....	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	13, 22, 33
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	24
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Solutions</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900).....	15, 21
<i>Williamson v. Gregoire</i> , 151 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	15, 16
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 4247 .....	38
18 U.S.C. § 4248 .....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	3, 50
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 3, 9
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9799.12 .....	37, 38
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9799.24 .....	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3701 .....	38, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 36-3701-36-3717 .....	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3702 .....	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3703 .....	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3704 .....	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3705 .....	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3706 .....	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-3707 .....	39
Cal. Code Regs. Title 15, § 3652 .....	6, 7, 44, 56
Cal. Gov't Code § 11340 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
Cal. Gov't Code § 11340.5 .....	50, 51, 52, 57
Cal. Gov't Code § 11340.9 .....	53, 55, 56
Cal. Gov't Code § 11342.600 .....	52
Cal. Gov't Code § 11346 .....	50
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11590 .....	17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11594 .....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 186.30 .....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 186.32 .....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 290 .....	4, 37, 41
Cal. Penal Code §§ 290-290.024 .....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 290.001 .....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 290.002 .....	37, 41
Cal. Penal Code § 290.004 .....	4, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Penal Code § 290.005.....	4, 37, 40, 41
Cal. Penal Code § 290.012.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 290.012(a).....	6, 23, 38, 55
Cal. Penal Code § 290.012(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 290.015.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 290.018.....	47, 4
Cal. Penal Code § 290.023.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 290.03.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 290.5.....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 457.1.....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 2962.....	28, 29, 30
Cal. Penal Code § 2968.....	31
Cal. Penal Code § 2970.....	30
Cal. Penal Code § 11180.....	41
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6300.....	28, 32
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 6600-6609.3.....	5, 37, 39, 40
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6601.....	5, 7, 39
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6601.5.....	39
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6602.....	39
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6603.....	39, 36
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6604.....	5, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6605 .....	6, 31
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6606 .....	30
Fla. Stat. § 394.912 .....	38
Fla. Stat. § 394.917 .....	38
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-29a02.....	38
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-29a07.....	38
Minn. Stat. § 253B.185 .....	38
Minn. Stat. § 253B.02 .....	38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6.....	38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.20.....	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.26.....	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-27.32.....	38
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 841.003 .....	38
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 841.062 .....	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.09.020.....	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.09.060.....	38
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
41 <i>California Forms of Pleading and Practice – Annotated</i> § 472.21(1)(c) .....	55
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25 .....	9
<a href="http://www.calfresh.ca.gov/PG841.htm">http://www.calfresh.ca.gov/PG841.htm</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<a href="http://www.dmv.org/ca-california/renew-license.php#When-to-Renew-Your-CA-Drivers-License">http://www.dmv.org/ca-california/renew-license.php#When-to-Renew-Your-CA-Drivers-License</a> .....	17
<a href="http://www.edd.ca.gov/Unemployment/Eligibility.htm">http://www.edd.ca.gov/Unemployment/Eligibility.htm</a> .....	17
<a href="http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/">http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/</a> .....	4
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 1 .....	13, 26
